

**FILED**  
**11-08-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Case No. 2021AP2105 - CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL GENE WISKOWSKI,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMING THE CIRCUIT  
COURT'S JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN  
THE SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE KENT R. HOFFMANN, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL J. CONWAY  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1134356

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-8910  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
conwaymj@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Reasonable suspicion supported the traffic stop.....	10
II. The traffic stop was valid pursuant to the community caretaker doctrine. ....	18
A. The officer was engaged in bona fide community caretaker activity when he stopped Wiskowski’s truck. ....	19
B. The public interest outweighed the intrusion upon Wiskowski’s privacy. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	12
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	19
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021) .....	24
<i>In re Refusal of Anagnos</i> , 2012 WI 64, 341 Wis. 2d 576, 815 N.W.2d 675.....	11
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020) .....	11

<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 162, 417 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1987).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2020 WI 63, 392 Wis. 2d 454, 945 N.W.2d 584.....	17
<i>State v. Delap</i> , 2018 WI 64, 382 Wis. 2d 92, 913 N.W.2d 175.....	10
<i>State v. Genous</i> , 2021 WI 50, 397 Wis. 2d 293, 961 N.W.2d 41.....	11
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....	16
<i>State v. Kelsey C.R.</i> , 2001 WI 54, 243 Wis. 2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777.....	23
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 315 Wis. 2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598 .....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, 327 Wis. 2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592.....	18
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463.....	12
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516....	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 2009 WI App 60, 318 Wis. 2d 113, 767 N.W.2d 369...	19, 22
<i>State v. Ultsch</i> , 2011 WI App 17, 331 Wis. 2d 242, 793 N.W.2d 505.....	21
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 WI 21, 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106.....	12, 13, 14

<i>State v. Wiskowski</i> , No. 2021AP2105-CR, 2023 WL 2518260 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2023) .....	9
<i>State v. Wortman</i> , 2017 WI App 61, 378 Wis. 2d 105, 902 N.W.2d 561 .....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	11
 <b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11, 18
Wis. Cont. art I, § 11 .....	11, 18
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(3m)(b) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(6) .....	10
